CH \$740.00 507623

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM554409

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Royal Bank of Canada, as Second Lien Collateral Agent		12/19/2019	Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LDiscovery, LLC
Name:	
Street Address:	8201 Greensboro Drive, Suite 717
City:	Mclean
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	LDiscovery TX, LLC
Street Address:	8201 Greensboro Drive, Suite 717
City:	Mclean
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Kroll Ontrack, LLC
Street Address:	8201 Greensboro Drive, Suite 717
City:	Mclean
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MINNESOTA
	·

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5076236	DATAADVISOR
Registration Number:	2258183	DATA ADVISOR
Registration Number:	1717817	ONTRACK
Registration Number:	1803474	ONTRACK
Registration Number:	1396613	DISK MANAGER
Registration Number:	3082128	ACTIVEVAULT

TRADEMARK

900528128 REEL: 006823 FRAME: 0528

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3709203	ACTIVEVAULT
Registration Number:	4703390	ALPHALIT
Registration Number:	4802284	ALPHALIT
Registration Number:	4003535	ANAGRAM
Registration Number:	2963966	COPY SECURE
Registration Number:	4680856	CREDENCE
Registration Number:	5020268	CS
Registration Number:	4719749	DISCOVERY360
Registration Number:	3474980	E-DIRECT
Registration Number:	4987525	EDIRECT365
Registration Number:	4605265	EMPOWER
Registration Number:	2616892	INTERLEGIS
Registration Number:	2616895	INTERLEGIS
Registration Number:	4703385	LDISCOVERY
Registration Number:	3463313	LDISCOVERY
Registration Number:	4703849	PRIVLOG BUILDER
Registration Number:	4092745	RCMGR
Registration Number:	4095012	RCMGR
Registration Number:	3171971	RENEW DATA
Registration Number:	2750138	RENEW DATA
Registration Number:	3932645	VESTIGATE
Registration Number:	4281490	WHERE LAW & TECHNOLOGY INTERSECT
Registration Number:	3220377	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123186532

Email: alanagramer@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Alana Gramer

Address Line 1:200 PARK AVENUEAddress Line 2:c/o Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALANA GRAMER
SIGNATURE:	/s/ AG
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2019

Total Attachments: 9

source=Project Tyson - Release of IP Security Agreement Release (Executed)(145961324_1)#page1.tif

source=Project Tyson - Release of IP Security Agreement Release (Executed)(145961324_1)#page2.tif source=Project Tyson - Release of IP Security Agreement Release (Executed)(145961324_1)#page3.tif source=Project Tyson - Release of IP Security Agreement Release (Executed)(145961324_1)#page4.tif source=Project Tyson - Release of IP Security Agreement Release (Executed)(145961324_1)#page5.tif source=Project Tyson - Release of IP Security Agreement Release (Executed)(145961324_1)#page6.tif source=Project Tyson - Release of IP Security Agreement Release (Executed)(145961324_1)#page7.tif source=Project Tyson - Release of IP Security Agreement Release (Executed)(145961324_1)#page8.tif source=Project Tyson - Release of IP Security Agreement Release (Executed)(145961324_1)#page8.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "Release") is dated as of December 19, 2019 and delivered by Royal Bank of Canada, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties under the Second Lien Security Agreement referred to below (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of LDiscovery, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("LD"), LDiscovery TX, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("LDTX") and Kroll Ontrack, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("Kroll", and together with LD and LDTX, the "Grantors" and each a "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Second Lien Security Agreement (as defined below) or the IP Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of December 9, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among LD Intermediate Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, LD Lower Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, LD Topco, Inc., a Delaware corporation, WVLD Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation, LDisc Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Engenium Corporation, a Texas corporation, the Grantors and the Agent, in order to secure payments of certain Secured Obligations, the Grantor was required to execute and deliver a Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 9, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") and pursuant thereto each Grantor assigned, pledged and granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including without limitation those (i) Trademarks listed on Schedule II hereto, (ii) Patents listed on Schedule III hereto and (iii) Copyrights listed on Schedule III hereto.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, a security interest in the Trademarks was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 9, 2016, at Reel 5944, Frame 0500.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, a security interest in the Patents was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 9, 2016, at Reel 040960, Frame 0728.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, a security interest in the Copyrights was recorded with the United States Copyright Office on December 13, 2016, at Volume 9946, Document 342.

WHEREAS, the Agent acknowledges the full payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, and as a result desires to terminate and release the entirety of any security interest it may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, hereby fully terminates, releases, cancels and forever discharges any and all security interests it has in the Intellectual Property Collateral, terminates the IP Security Agreement, and retransfers, re-conveys and reassigns to the Grantors, as

TRADEMAR

LEGAL US E # 145922828.3

applicable, and without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, free and clear of any claims by the Agent, all right, title or interest of the Agent (if any) in, to or under the Intellectual Property Collateral. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Register of Copyrights note and record this Release.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized signatory effective as of the date first above written.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Agent

300

Name: Title:

/ Rodica Dutka Manager, Agency

[Signature Page to IP Security Agreement Release]

REEL: 006823 FRAME: 0533

SCHEDULE I TRADEMARKS

Owner	<u>Mark</u>	Reg. Date [Filing Date]	Reg. No. [Application No.]
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Data Advisor	11/08/2016	5076236
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	DATA ADVISOR	06/29/1999	2258183
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	ONTRACK	09/22/1992	1717817
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	ONTRACK	11/09/1993	1803474
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	DISK MANAGER (will lapse on 12/10/2016, at the direction of Kroll Ontrack)	06/10/1986	1396613
LDiscovery Tx, LLC	ACTIVEVAULT	04/18/2006	3082128
LDiscovery Tx, LLC	ACTIVEVAULT ACTIVEVAULT	11/10/2009	3709203
LDiscovery, LLC	ALPHALIT	03/17/2015	4703390
LDiscovery, LLC	ALPHALIT (& Design)	09/01/2015	4802284
Renew Data Corp.	ANAGRAM ANAGRAM	07/26/2011	4003535
LDiscovery, LLC	COPY SECURE	06/28/2015	2963966
LDiscovery, LLC	CREDENCE CREDENCE	02/03/2015	4680856
LDiscovery, LLC	CS (& Design)	08/16/16	5020268

LDiscovery, LLC	DISCOVERY360 DISCOVERY360	04/14/2015	4719749
LDiscovery, LLC	E-DIRECT	07/29/2008	3474980
LDiscovery, LLC	EDIRECT365 (& Design)	06/28/2016	4987525
LDiscovery, LLC		04/20/2016	9838
LDiscovery, LLC	EMPOWER EMPOWER	09/16/2014	4605265
LDiscovery, LLC	INTERLEGIS	09/10/2002 Renewal: 09/10/2012	2616892
LDiscovery, LLC	INTERLEGIS (& Design) interlegis	09/10/2002 Renewal: 09/10/2012	2616895
LDiscovery, LLC	LDISCOVERY (& Design)	03/17/2015	4703385
LDiscovery, LLC	LDISCOVERY	07/08/2008	3463313
LDiscovery, LLC	PRIVLOG BUILDER PRIVLOG BUILDER	03/17/2015	4703849
LDisc Holdings, LLC	RCMGR	01/31/2012	4092745

	RCMgr		
LDiscovery, LLC	RCMGR (& Design)	02/07/2012	4095012
LDiscovery Tx, LLC	RENEW DATA	11/14/2006	3171971
LDiscovery Tx, LLC	RENEW DATA	08/12/2003 Renewal: 08/12/2013	2750138
LDiscovery Tx, LLC	VESTIGATE	03/15/2011	3932645
LDiscovery, LLC	WHERE LAW & TECHNOLOGY INTERSECT Where Law & Technology Solomocol	01/29/2013	4281490
LDiscovery Tx, LLC	Design Only	03/20/2007	3220377

SCHEDULE II PATENTS

4 (4	mva	Issue Date	Patent No.
Author	<u>Title</u>		[Application No.]
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Information Exploration Systems and Methods	03/09/2010	7676463
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Method and System for Optimally Searching a Document Database Using a Representative Semantic Space	01/25/2005	6847966
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Method and System for Optimally Searching a Document Database Using a Representative Semantic Space	01/27/2009	7483892
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Apparatus and Method for Data Recovery	11/07/2000	6145088
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Apparatus and Method for Data Recovery	11/30/2004	6826707
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Apparatus & Method for Remote Virus Scanning & Repair	02/12/2002	6347375
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	System and Method for Data Management (1)	09/05/2006	7103602
Kroll Ontrack, Inc. (pending amendment to Kroll Ontrack, LLC)	Electronic Review of Documents	02/23/2016	9269053
LDiscovery Tx, LLC	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A DATA EXTRACTION AND BACKUP DATABASE	11/22/2011	8065277
LDiscovery Tx, LLC	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING INCONGRUOUS OR INCORRECT MEDIA IN A DATA RECOVERY PROCESS	11/29/2011	8069151
LDiscovery Tx, LLC	METHODS FOR ENHANCING EFFICIENCY AND COST EFFECTIVENESS OF FIRST PASS REVIEW OF DOCUMENTS	04/03/2012	8150827
LDiscovery Tx, LLC	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ENTERPRISE-WIDE RETENTION OF DIGITAL OR ELECTRONIC DATA	02/12/2013	8375008
LDiscovery Tx, LLC	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGEMENT OF RETENTION PERIODS FOR CONTENT IN A COMPUTING SYSTEM	09/03/2013	8527468
LDiscovery Tx, LLC	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR RESTORING INFORMATION FROM BACKUP STORAGE MEDIA	12/24/2013	8615490
LDiscovery Tx, LLC	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DATA EXTRACTION FROM EMAIL FILES	01/14/2014	8630984

LDiscovery Tx,	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR		
LLC	CREATING A DE-DUPLICATED	05/27/2014	8738668
	DATA SET		
LDiscovery Tx,	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	01/14/2014	8630984
LLC	DATA DE-DUPLICATION	01/14/2014	0030904
LDiscovery Tx,	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR		
LLC	CREATING A DE-DUPLICATED	05/27/2014	8738668
	DATA SET		
LDiscovery Tx,	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	01/27/2015	8943024
LLC	DATA DE-DUPLICATION	01/2//2013	0943024
LDiscovery Tx,	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR		
LLC	SEARCHING INDEX CONTENT		
	DATA USING MULTIPLE	11/29/2016	9507855
	PROXIMITY KEYWORD		
	SEARCHES		

SCHEDULE III COPYRIGHTS

<u>Author</u>	<u>Title</u>	Reg. No.	<u>Date</u>
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	[Disk Manager For Windows]	TX0004563179	07/18/1997
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Disk Manager Mac, Updated Version.	TX0004289360	06/17/1996
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Corporate Profile: Ontrack Computer Systems	TX0004181537	12/08/1995
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Disk Manager Mac.	TX0004345287	10/15/1996
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Disk Manager Mac: Installation Utility For Macintosh	TX0004226199	12/08/1995
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	DISK MANAGER.	TX0004550399	02/18/1997
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Disk Manager: The Original Hard Disk Installation	TX0004169715	12/08/1995
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Disk Manager: Version 1.04.	TX0004345288	10/15/1996
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	DOSUTILS: Version 1.00.	TX0004340491	11/16/1995
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Drive Rocket.	TX0004208171	11/16/1995
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Drive Rocket: Software Launching Guide	TX0004170563	12/08/1995
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Ontrack Data Recovery For Netware.	TX0004136089	12/08/1995
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Ontrack Data Recovery For Netware.	TX0004167160	11/16/1995
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	RECOVEREASE.	TX0004208172	11/16/1995
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Data Protection Guide.	TX0004523591	04/02/1997
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Ontrack data recovery	TX0004531120	04/02/1997
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Data Protection Guide.	TXu000720950	03/18/1996
Kroll Ontrack, LLC	Data Recovery Restore.	TXu000720474	11/16/1995

RECORDED: 12/20/2019